

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 21-55994, 21-55995

ESTATE OF DANIEL HERNANDEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 20-cv-04477-SB-KS/No. 20-cv-05154-DMG-KS
Honorable Judge Stanley Blumenfeld, Jr.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

James L. Buchal, CSB No. 258128
Murphy & Buchal LLP
P.O. Box 86620
Portland, OR 97286
Telephone: 503-227-1011
E-mail: jbuchal@mblp.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Police Association

June 24, 2022.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
The National Police Association and its Interest	1
Rule 29(a)(4)(E) Statement.....	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. OFFICER McBRIDE DID NOT VIOLATE MR. HERNANDEZ’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	4
A. The Legal Framework	4
B. Analysis of the Threat Presented to Officer McBride.....	6
II. OFFICER McBRIDE IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	17
Conclusion	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. The United Kingdom</i> , No. 55151/00 (April 3, 2001)	4
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 598 (2004)	17
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335, 41 S. Ct. 501 (1921)	1
<i>Buchanan v. City of San Jose</i> , 782 Fed. Appx. 589, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 22364 (9th Cir. July 26, 2019).....	5
<i>Chavez v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , No. 2:11-CV-01445-LRH-GWF, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13012 (D. Nev. Feb. 3, 2014).....	19
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	18
<i>Estate of Larsen v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)	4, 6, 18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 534, 116 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1991).....	17

J.A.L. v. Santos,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31913,
 2016 WL 913743 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2016) 6

Lal v. California,
 746 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014) 5

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7, 12, 136 S. Ct. 305
 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015) (*per curiam*) 18

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) 17

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) 18

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001) 17

Scott v. Henrich,
 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994) 4

Smith v. City of Hemet,
 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

Tennessee v. Garner,
 471 U.S. 1, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694 (1985) 2, 4, 16

Watkins v. City of San Jose, No. 15-CV-05786-LHK,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68648 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2017),
 (*aff'd sub nom*)..... 5, 6, 14

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 417.8 12

Other Authorities

C. Burrows, Critical Decision Making by Police Firearms Officers: A Review of Officer Perception, Response and Reaction, *Policing: A Journal of Policy and Practice*, 1(3), 273-283 (2007)..... 14

Dror, Itiel E., Perception of risk and the Decision to Use Force, *Policing*, 1(3), 265-272 (2007)..... 10

Godnig, E. C., Body Alarm Reaction and Sports Vision, *Journal of Optometry*, 12(1), 3-6 (2001) 10, 15

Hillman, M., Physical lag times and their impact on the use of deadly force, *The Tactical Edge*, 25-29 (1995)..... 10

Hope, L., Evaluating the Effects of Stress and Fatigue on Police Officer Response and Recall: A Challenge for Research, Training, Practice and Policy, *J. Applied Research in Memory, and Cognition*, 5, 239-245 (2016)..... 7

Hutson, H., *et al.*, Suicide by Cop, *Annals of Emergency Medicine*, 32(6), 665-669 (1998)..... 13

Lewinski, W. L., & Hudson, B., The impact of visual complexity, decision making and anticipation: The Temple study, experiments 3 and 5, *Police Marksman*, 28(6), 24-27 (2003)..... 10

Patton C., & Fremouw, W., Examining ‘Suicide by Cop’: A Critical Review of the Literature, *Aggression and Violent Behavior*, 27, 107-20 (March-April 2016)..... 13

Pitel, M., *et al.*, Giving Voice to Officers Who Experienced Life-Threatening Situations in the Line of Duty: Lessons Learned About Police Survival, *SAGE Open [Access Journal]*, 1-13 (July-September 2018)..... 15

Rogers, R., & Monsell, S., The Costs of a Predictable Switch Between Simple Cognitive Tasks, *Journal of Experimental Psychology*, 250-264 (1995)..... 10

Rubinstein, J., Meyer, & Evans, J. E., Executive Control of Cognitive Processes in Task Switching. *Journal of Experimental Psychology: Human Perception and Performance*, 763-97 (2001) 10

Siddle, B. K., & Breedlove, H., How stress affects vision and shooting stance, *Police Marksman*, 16-20 (May-June 1995) 15

Siddle B., *Sharpening the Warriors Edge* (PPCT Research Pubs. 1995) 10
